
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Friday, 9 April 2021 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors F Birkett 

T M Cartwright, MBE 

P J Davies 

M J Ford, JP 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

L Keeble 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: K A Barton 

J S Forrest 

S Dugan 

Mrs K Mandry 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 7) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 3 March 2021. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 8) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 
ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 
ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
 

(1) P/19/1260/OA - LAND AT NEWGATE LANE (EAST) FAREHAM (Pages 12 - 
47) 

(2) Planning Appeals (Pages 48 - 51) 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
30 March 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329


 

 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 March 2021 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, M J Ford, JP, 
L Keeble, R H Price, JP and Mrs C L A Hockley 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee  3 March 2021 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies of absence. 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 27 
January 2021 and 17 February 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
At the last Planning Committee meeting I provided an update on two judicial 
review claims in Warsash; one relates to a planning permission granted for 
eight houses at Egmont Nurseries, Brook Avenue, and one to a planning 
permission granted for six houses adjacent to 79 Greenaway Lane. 
 
I advised Members that the Courts had granted permission in both cases for 
the claimants to proceed with a judicial review of these planning permissions. 
Hearings will take place for both claims, and the claims will be heard 
consecutively by the same judge. Originally the hearings were due to be held 
from 8th-10th June 2021. The Courts have subsequently advised us that the 
hearings for the two claims will now be held from 11th-13th May, 2021. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperso
n 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

Dep 
Type 

      

ZONE 1      
 

Mr M 
Knappett 
(Agent) 

 14 BEACON 
BOTTOM PARK 

GATE SO31 7GQ – 
ERECTION OF NINE 
DWELLINGS WITH 

ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND 

ACCESS 
FOLLOWING 

DEMOLITION OF 
OUTBUILDINGS 

Supporting 6 (1) 
P/19/1061/FP 

Pg 25 

Written 

Page 2



Planning Committee  3 March 2021 
 

 

Mr R 
Marshall 

The Fareham 
Society 

-Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Ms D Wray 

 YALE COTTAGE 
DUNCAN ROAD 
PARK GATE – 

DETACHED GAMES 
ROOM WITHIN 
REAR GARDEN 

Opposing 6 (2) 
P/20/1399/FP 

Pg 53 

Written 

Mr D Brown 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr N Girdler 

Titchfield Village 
Trust 

ST PETERS PARISH 
ROOM HIGH 

STREET 
TITCHFIELD PO14 

4AQ – 
REPLACEMENT 

TILES; INSTALL 3 
ROWS OF SOLAR 

PANELS; 
REPLACEMENT 

PAVING SLABS TO 
IMPROVE 

DRAINAGE AND 
CREATE A LEVEL 
HARDSTANDING 

Supporting 6 (4) 
P/21/0019/FP 

Pg 64 

Written 

ZONE 2       

ZONE 3       

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information regarding new 
appeals and decisions. 
 
(1) P/19/1061/FP - 14 BEACON BOTTOM PARK GATE SO31 7GQ  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- 
 
It has been confirmed that the proposal would satisfy the Nationally Described 
Space Standards and amended plans have been submitted accordingly with 
minor alternations to internal layout and/or footprints of dwellings. 
 
Amend Condition 2 as follows to correct plan reference numbers; 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved documents: 

a) Site Location Plan (drwg No. 18-1020-101-1ST) 

Page 3



Planning Committee  3 March 2021 
 

 

b) Site Plan (drwg No. 18-1020-105-B) 
c) Site Plan Colour (drwg No. 18-1020-106-B) 
d) Constraint & Opportunities Plan (drwg No. 18-1020-002-1st) 
e) Streetscene & Site Section (drwg No. 18-1020-125-B) 
f) Site Plan Massing Active Frontage and Refuse Strategy (drwg No. 18-

1020-107-B) 
g) Site Plan Parking Strategy (drwg No. 18-1020-108-B) 
h) Plot 1 Plans & Elevations (drwg No. 
[...]
08-C) 
h) Plot 1 Plans & Elevations (drwg No. 18-1020-110-D) 
i) Plot 2 Plans & Elevations (drwg No. 18-1020-111-A) 
j) Plot 3 & $ Plans & Elevations (drwg No. 18-1020-112-A) 
k) Plot 5 Plan & Elevations (drwg No. 18-1020-115-A) 
l) Plots 6,7,8 Plans & Elevations (drwg No. 18-1020-114-A) 
m) Plot 9 Plans & Elevations (drwg No. 18-1020-116-A) 
n) Ancillary Buildings (drwg No. 18-1020-120-A) 
o) Ecological Appraisal (Lindsay Carrington Ecological Services dated 

Sept 2018, Updated Sept 2019) 
p) Arboricultural Repport (Harper Tree Consulting dated 2 June 2020) 
q) Assessment of Shading for Beacon Bottom Site (Harper Tree 

Consulting dated 12 April 2020) 
r) Transport Statement & Addendum Reports (Bellamy Roberts dated 

Sept 2019, 16 December 2019 & 2 June 2020) 
 
Amended Recommendation 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Subject to; 
 

i) Re-notification of No.24 Beacon Bottom for 14 day period; 
ii) Following receipt of any further representations from No.24 Beacon 

Bottom, consideration of those comments being delegated to the 
Head of Development Management. 

 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to: - 
 

i) The conditions in the report; 
ii) The conditions in the update report; 
iii) The updated conditions in the Officer’s Verbal Update; and 
iv) An additional condition removing Permitted Development Rights from 

the roof space to prevent the use of these as habitable rooms. 
Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to: - 
 
i) The conditions in the report; 
ii) The conditions in the Update Report; 
iii) The amended conditions in the Officer’s Verbal Update; and 
iv) The additional condition removing Permitted Development Rights from 

the roof space to prevent the use of these as habitable rooms. 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 

(2) P/20/1399/FP - YALE COTTAGE DUNCAN ROAD PARK GATE SO31 
1BD  

 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee  3 March 2021 
 

 

A motion was proposed and seconded that the application be deferred for the 
submission of additional information regarding materials, and was  voted on 
and declared LOST. 
(Voting: 2 in favour; 7 against) 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the application and was voted 
on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against; 1 abstention) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
The development would be contrary to Policy CS17 of the Adopted Fareham 
Borough Core Strategy 2011 and Policy DSP3 of the Adopted Fareham Local 
Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies 2015, and is unacceptable in that: 
 

a) by reason of its height, size, bulk and close proximity to the site 

boundaries and neighbouring properties, the outbuilding would 

represent an unneighbourly form of development which would have an 

unacceptable adverse impact on the living conditions of neighbouring 

occupiers, and would furthermore be harmful to the character of the 

area. 

(3) P/20/1510/FP - 105 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SO31 9HU  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the Officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report and an additional 
condition requiring staining treatment of the wood panels in a dark oak colour 
within three months of the date of the decision, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, and an additional 
condition requiring staining treatment of the wood panels in a dark oak colour 
within three months of the date of the decision, PLANNING PERMISSION be 
granted. 
 
(4) P/21/0019/FP - ST PETERS PARISH ROOM HIGH STREET 

TITCHFIELD  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: - 
 
Representations 
In addition to the Twenty-three letters from the consultation process 
considered in the Committee Report, four additional letters have been 
received.  The four letters are all in support of the development as it is seen to 
support the combat of climate change for a carbon neutral future.  No 
substantive new issues were raised. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee considered that the sustainability benefits 
of installing the panels on the southern elevation of the roof would outweigh 

Page 6



Planning Committee  3 March 2021 
 

 

any harm to the character and appearance of the Titchfield Conservation Area 
and the non-designated heritage asset, contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation.   
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to grant planning permission, subject to 
the following conditions, securing: 
 

i) Implementation time limit; 
ii) Approved plans and drawings; 
iii) Submission of materials details for roofing and paving; and, 
iv) Schedule of works. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to conditions securing the following: -  

 
i) Implementation time limit; 
ii) Approved plans and drawings; 
iii) Submission of materials details for roofing and paving; and, 
iv) Schedule of works. 

PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 

7. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 

8. UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and was considered 
along with the relevant agenda item. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 6.13 pm). 

 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Date:   9 April 2021 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends action on various planning applications. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each 

planning application. 

AGENDA 

 All planning applications will be heard from 2.30pm onwards. 

 

 

Report to 

Planning Committee 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  

NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 

WARD 

No items in this Zone 

 

 

ZONE 1 – WESTERN WARDS 

Park Gate 

Titchfield 

Sarisbury 

Locks Heath 

Warsash 

Titchfield Common 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  

NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 

WARD 

No items in this Zone 

 

 

ZONE 2 – FAREHAM 

Fareham North-West 

Fareham West 

Fareham North 

Fareham East 

Fareham South 

Page 10

Agenda Annex



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  

NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 

WARD 

  

 

P/19/1260/OA 

STUBBINGTON 

 

LAND EAST OF NEWGATE LANE EAST FAREHAM 

CROSS BOUNDARY OUTLINE APPLICATION, 

WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR 

ACCESS, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF UP TO 

99 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS, LANDSCAPING, 

OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, WITH 

ACCESS FROM BROOKERS LANE (GOSPORT 

BOROUGH COUNCIL TO ONLY DETERMINE 

PART OF THE APPLICATION RELATING TO PART 

OF ACCESS IN GOSPORT BOROUGH) 

 

1 

REFUSE 

 

 

ZONE 3 – EASTERN WARDS 

Portchester West 

Hill Head 

Stubbington 

Portchester East 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  

DATE: 09/04/2021  

P/19/1260/OA STUBBINGTON 

BARGATE HOMES LIMITED AGENT: PEGASUS 

 

CROSS BOUNDARY OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS 

RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF UP TO 99 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS, LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE AND 

ASSOCIATED WORKS, WITH ACCESS FROM BROOKERS LANE (GOSPORT 

BOROUGH COUNCIL TO ONLY DETERMINE PART OF THE APPLICATION 

RELATING TO PART OF ACCESS IN GOSPORT BOROUGH) 

 

LAND AT NEWGATE LANE (EAST), FAREHAM 

 

Report By 

Richard Wright - direct dial 01329 824758 

 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 This application is being presented to the Planning Committee due to 
[...]
e planning balance in favour 

of sustainable development and against the Development Plan. 

 

8.102 The site is outside of the defined urban settlement boundary and the proposed 

development does not relate to agriculture, forestry, horticulture and required 

infrastructure. The principle of the proposed development of the site would be 

contrary to Policies CS2, CS6 and CS14 of the Core Strategy and Policy DSP6 

of Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies Plan. 

 

8.103 Officers have carefully assessed the proposals against Policy DSP40: Housing 

Allocations which is engaged as this Council cannot demonstrate a 5YHLS. 

Officers have also given due regard to the 5YHLS position report presented to 

the Planning Committee in February this year and the Government’s steer in 

respect of housing delivery. 

 

8.104 In weighing up the material considerations and conflict between policies; the 

development of a greenfield site weighed against Policy DSP40, Officers have 

concluded that the proposal satisfies three of the five policy tests (points) (i), (ii) 

and (iv).  

 

8.105 With regard to Policy DSP40(ii) Officers consider that the application site is 

sustainably located adjacent to the existing urban settlement boundary and that 

the proposed development is capable of being well integrated with 

Bridgemary.  However, it is not considered that the proposed development is 

well-related to the existing urban settlement boundary as it will represent an 

incongruous extension to Bridgemary beyond the well-established and clearly 

defined settlement boundary. For this reason, officers consider that the proposed 

development does not meet the requirements of Policy DSP40(ii).  

 

8.106 With regards to Policy DSP40(iii) Officers considered that there would be a 

harmful and significant effect to the countryside and the strategic gap in this 

location as a result of the site specific development proposals and on this basis 

the harm has not been minimised in accordance the requirements of Policy 

DSP40(iii). It is also considered that the proposed development would fail to 

reflect the settlement character of Peel Common and Bridgemary. The proposal 

therefore fails to satisfy this policy test and is also considered contrary to Policies 

CS14 and CS17.  

 

8.107 With regard to Policy DSP40 (v) there would be an unacceptable environmental 

impact arising from the loss of BMV agricultural land and also an unacceptable 

environmental impact subject to mitigation measures for the loss of migratory 

bird habitats being found to be acceptable. 

 

Page 43



8.108 In balancing the objectives of adopted policy which seeks to restrict development 

within the countryside alongside the shortage in housing supply, Officers 

acknowledge that the proposal could deliver up to 99 affordable dwellings in the 

short term. The contribution the proposed scheme would make towards boosting 

the Borough's housing supply is in itself a significant material consideration, in 

the light of this Council's current 5YHLS. However, the fact that the proposal is 

for 100% affordable housing is an additional significant benefit. Added to this is 

the modest benefit of the additional jobs and expenditure in the locality arising 

from construction activity and the completed development itself. Other benefits 

purported by the applicant, such as the ecological enhancement measures, are 

in reality mitigation measures which offset the harm arising in various matters.  

 

8.109 Officers have carefully weighed the benefits which would be delivered by the 

proposals, having regard for the Council’s 5 year housing land supply position, 

against the conflict with adopted local plan policies and paragraphs 127(c) and 

170(b) of the NPPF. In Officer’s views, the harm to the character and 

appearance of the countryside and the integrity of the strategic gap, and the loss 

of BMV agricultural land (albeit of minor significance) outweigh the benefits 

arising from the scheme.  

 

8.110 In summary, in undertaking a detailed assessment of the proposals throughout 

this report, and assuming that the 'tilted balance' is applied to those 

assessments (the Inspector having carried out an Appropriate Assessment 

concluding there would be no adverse effects on the integrity of the Habitats 

sites) Officers consider that in respect of NPPF Paragraph 11(d): 

 

(i) there are no policies within the National Planning Policy Framework that 

protect areas or assets of particular importance which provide a clear reason for 

refusing the development proposed; and  

(ii) any adverse impacts of granting planning permission would significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 

National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole. 

 

8.111 In light of this assessment, and taking into account all other material planning 

considerations, had the Council been able to determine this application, Officers 

would have recommended that planning permission should not have been 

granted. 

 

9.0 Recommendation 

9.1 Members to confirm that had they been able to determine the planning application 

they would have resolved to REFUSE PERMISSION for the following reasons: 

 

The development is contrary to Policies CS2, CS4, CS5, CS6, CS14, CS16, 

CS17, CS18, CS20, CS21 and CS22 of the Adopted Fareham Borough Core 

Strategy 2011 and Policies DSP6, DSP13, DSP14, DSP15 & DSP40 of the 

Page 44



Adopted Local Plan Part 2: Development Site and Policies Plan, paragraphs 

127(c) and 170(b) of the NPPF and is unacceptable in that: 

 

a) The provision of residential development in this location would be contrary to 

adopted Local Plan policies which seek to prevent additional residential 

development in the countryside; 

 

b) The proposed development would not be well-related to the existing urban 

settlement boundary. 

 

c) The proposed development fails to respond positively to and be respectful of 

the key characteristics of the area and would be harmful to the character and 

appearance of the countryside;  

 

d)  The provision of development in this location would significantly affect the 

integrity of the strategic gap and the physical and visual separation of 

settlements; 

 

e) The proposal would result in the loss of best and most versatile agricultural 

land; 

 

f)  In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails to 

appropriately secure mitigation of the likely adverse effects on the integrity of 

European Protected Sites which, in combination with other developments, 

would arise due to the impacts of recreational disturbance;  

 

g) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails to 

appropriately secure mitigation of the likely adverse effects on the integrity of 

European Protected Sites which, in combination with other developments, 

would arise as a result of the loss of a Low Use site for brent geese and 

waders;  

 

h) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the provision of open space 

and facilities and contributions toward the associated management and 

maintenance, the recreational needs of residents of the proposed 

development would not be met; 

 

i) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails to 

make on-site provision of affordable housing at a level in accordance with 

the requirements of the local plan; 

 

j) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions to education, the 

needs of residents of the proposed development would not be met; 

 

Page 45



k) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the submission and 

implementation of a full Travel Plan, payment of the Travel Plan approval 

and monitoring fees and the provision of a surety mechanism to ensure 

implementation of the Travel Plan, the proposed development would not 

make the necessary provision to ensure measures are in place to assist in 

reducing the dependency on the use of the private motorcar; 

 

l) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the implementation of footway 

improvements to The Drive; pedestrian/cycling improvements to the crossing 

at Brookers Lane; and local accessibility improvements to Woodcot Primary 

School and Tukes Avenue Local Centre, Holbrook Primary School and 

Bridgemary School and Nobes Avenue Local Centre, appropriate 

opportunities to promote sustainable modes of access would not be 

provided;  

 

m) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure an amendment to the 

Prohibition of Driving Order TRO on Brookers Lane and contribution toward 

parking restrictions on Brookers Lane; an appropriate means of site access 

would not be provided; 

 

n) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions towards safety 

improvements at the junction of Brookers Lane/Tukes Avenue and 

Carisbrooke Road, there would be an unacceptable impact on highway 

safety. 

 

10.0 Notes for information: 

10.1 Had it not been for the overriding reasons for refusal to the proposal, the 

Local Planning Authority would have sought to address points f) - n) above 

by inviting the applicant to enter into a legal agreement with Fareham 

Borough Council under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 

1990. 

 

11.0 Background Papers 

P/19/1260/OA

  

Page 46



 
 

Page 47



 
PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The following list details the current situation regarding new and outstanding planning appeals and
decisions.
 

PUBLIC
INQUIRY

ENF/40/19
Appellant:
Site:

PUBLIC INQUIRY
MR KEVIN FRASER
The Tithe Barn Mill Lane Fareham PO15 5RB

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

16 June 2020
AGAINST ENFORCEMENT
Resurfacing of car park with tarmac

PUBLIC
INQUIRY

P/18/1118/OA
Appellant:
Site:

PUBLIC INQUIRY
Fareham Land LP
Land at Newgate Lane (North) Fareham
[...]
all matters
reserved except for access, for the construction of up to
99 residential dwellings, landscaping, open space and
associated works, with access from Brookers Lane
(Gosport Borough Council to only determine part of the
application relating to part of access in Gosport Borough)

WRITTEN
REPRESENT
ATIONS

P/20/0654/OA
Appellant:
Site:

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS
Mr  Bell
50 Paxton Road Fareham

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Officer Delegated Powers
REFUSE
REFUSE
29 October 2020
AGAINST REFUSAL
Outline application for 2x 3-bed dwellings to the rear of
50-52 Paxton Road

WRITTEN
REPRESENT
ATIONS

P/20/0811/CU
Appellant:
Site:

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS
Mr & Mrs A Wells
84 Merton Avenue Portchester Fareham

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

NAC
APPROVE
REFUSE
16 March 2021
AGAINST REFUSAL
Temporary consent for a takeaway coffee shop.

WRITTEN
REPRESENT
ATIONS

P/20/1007/FP
Appellant:
Site:

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS
RGOM
21 Burridge Road Burridge Southampton

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Non Determined
REFUSE
PENDING PI DECISION
24 March 2021
NON DETERMINED

Page 49



Residential development of 4 self-build dwellings, amenity
areas with access off Burridge Road (Amended Scheme
to P/18/1252/FP)

PUBLIC
INQUIRY

P/18/1212/LU
Appellant:
Site:

PUBLIC INQUIRY
Borderland Fencing Ltd
Borderland Fencing New Road Swanwick Southampton

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Officer Delegated Powers
REFUSE
REFUSE
13 August 2019
AGAINST REFUSAL
Lawful Development Certificate for mixed use of the
glasshouse for storage & manufacturing (Use Class B8 &
B2)

INFORMAL
HEARING

P/19/0419/DA
Appellant:
Site:

INFORMAL HEARING
Mr Patrick Cash
137 Newgate Lane Fareham

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

11 May 2020
AGAINST ENFORCEMENT
[...]
y members

Decision:
Decision Date:

DISMISSED
18 February 2021

HOUSEHOL
DER
APPEAL
SERVICE

P/20/0826/FP
Appellant:
Site:

HOUSEHOLDER APPEAL SERVICE
Miss Nicola Gill
1 Beverley Close Park Gate Southampton

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Officer Delegated Powers
REFUSE
REFUSE
14 January 2021
AGAINST REFUSAL
Proposed timber fence above existing boundary wall

Decision:
Decision Date:

DISMISSED
12 March 2021

Page 51


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(1) P/19/1260/OA - LAND AT NEWGATE LANE (EAST) FAREHAM
	6(2) Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Friday, 9 April 2021 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T M Cartwright, MBE, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, 
L Keeble, S Dugan (deputising for P J Davies), Mrs K Mandry 
(deputising for F Birkett) and Mrs K K Trott (deputising for R H 
Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor J S Forrest (Item 6 (1)) 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  9 April 2021 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors F Birkett, P J Davies and 
R H Price, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3 
March 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman used the Chairman’s announcements to outline how he 
intended on running the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperso
n 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

DEP 
Type  

      

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    
 

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

     

ZONE 3 – 
2.30pm 

     

Ms A Roast 

Lee Residents 
Association 

LAND AT NEWGATE 
LANE (EAST) 

FAREHAM – CROSS 
BOUNDARY 

OUTLINE 
APPLICATION WITH 

ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED 

EXCEPT FOR 
ACCESS FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF 
UP TO 99 

RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS, 

Opposing 6 (1) 
P/19/1260/OA 

Pg 12 

Written 



Planning Committee  9 April 2021 
 

 

LANDSCAPING, 
OPEN SPACE AND 

ASSOCIATED 
WORKS, WITH 
ACCESS FROM 

BROOKERS LANE 
(GOSPORT 
BOROUGH 

COUNCIL TO ONLY 
DETERMINE PART 

OF THE 
APPLICATION 

RELATING TO PART 
OF ACCESS IN 

GOSPORT 
BOROUGH) 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information regarding new 
appeals and decisions. 
(1) P/19/1260/OA - LAND AT NEWGATE LANE (EAST) FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor J S Forrest addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: - 
 
Paragraph 8.104 is amended as follows: 
 
“In weighing up the material considerations and conflict between policies; the 
development of a greenfield site weighed against Policy DSP40, Officers have 
concluded that the proposal satisfies two of the five policy tests (points) (i) and 
(iv).” 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation that had 
members been able to determine the application they would have resolved to 
refuse it, was voted and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, had members been able to determine the application, the 
application would have been REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
 
The development is contrary to Policies CS2, CS4, CS5, CS6, CS14, CS16, 
CS17, CS18, CS20, CS21 and CS22 of the Adopted Fareham Borough Core 
Strategy 2011 and Policies and DSP6, DSP13, DSP14, DSP15 & DSP40 of 



Planning Committee  9 April 2021 
 

 

the Adopted Local Plan Part 2: Development Site and Polices Plan, 
paragraphs 127(c) and 170(b) of the NPPF and is unacceptable in that: 
 

a) The provision of residential development in this location would be 
contrary to adopted Local Plan policies which seek to prevent additional 
residential development in the countryside; 
 

b) The proposed development would not be well-related to the existing 
urban settlement boundary; 
 

c) The proposed development fails to respond positively to and be 
respectful of the key characteristics of the area and would be harmful to 
the character and appearance of the countryside; 
 

d) The provision of development in this location would significantly affect 
the integrity of the strategic gap and the physical and visual separation 
of settlements; 
 

e) The proposal would result in the loss of best and most versatile 
agricultural land; 
 

f) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails 
to appropriately secure mitigation of the likely adverse effects on the 
integrity of European Protected Sites which, in combination with other 
developments, would arise due to the impacts of recreational 
disturbance; 
 

g) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails 
to appropriately secure mitigation of the likely adverse effects on the 
integrity of European Protected Sites which, in combination with other 
developments, would arise as a result of the loss of a Low Use site for 
brent geese and waders; 
 

h) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the provision of open 
space and facilities and contributions towards the associated 
management and maintenance, the recreational needs of residents of 
the proposed development would not be met; 
 

i) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails 
to make on-site provision of affordable housing at a level in accordance 
with the requirements of the local plan; 
 

j) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions to 
education, the needs of residents of the proposed development would 
not be met; 
 

k) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such the submission and 
implementation of a full Travel Plan, payment of the Travel Plan 
approval and monitoring fees and the provision of a surety mechanism 
to ensure implementation of the Travel Plan, the proposed development 
would not make the necessary provision to ensure measures are in 
place to assist in reducing the dependency on the use of the private 
motorcar; 



Planning Committee  9 April 2021 
 

 

 
l) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the implementation of 

footway improvements to The Drive; pedestrian/cycle improvements to 
the crossing at Brookers Lane; and local accessibility improvements to 
Woodcot Primary School and Tukes Avenue Local Centre, Holbrook 
Primary School and Bridgemary School and Nobes Avenue Local 
Centre, appropriate opportunities to promote sustainable modes of 
access would not be provided; 
 

m) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure an amendment to the 
Prohibition of Driving Order TRO on Brookers Lane and contribution 
toward parking restrictions on Brookers Lane; an appropriate means of 
site access would not be provided; 
 

n) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions towards 
safety improvements at the junction of Brookers Lane/Tukes Avenue 
and Carisbrooke Road, there would be an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety. 
 

 
Notes for Information: 
Had it not been for the overriding reasons for refusal to the proposal, the Local 
Planning Authority would have sought to address points f) – n) above by 
inviting the applicant to enter into a legal agreement with Fareham Borough 
Council under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
(2) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(3) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and was considered 
along with the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 3.24 pm). 

 
 


